First MOA (2001 EDF) 

The appropriation ordinance of the province for CY 2001 indeed contained a provision on the 
EDF. Section 6 of Appropriations Ordinance No. 1-2001 provides: 

SECTION 6. The Lump-Sum Appropriation for the 20% Economic Development 
Fund (EDF) is Forty-Five Million Four Hundred Five Thousand Six Hundred 
Thirty-Three and 0.20/100 Pesos (P45,405,633.20). 

Special Provision: 

1. USE AND RELEASE OF FUNDS - The amount herein appropriated shall 
strictly adhere to the policies and guidelines provided under DILG Memorandum 
Circular No. 95-216, dated December 14, 1995, in conjunction with Section 106 of

[...]

Applying the standards discussed above, we find that the third MOA was duly funded and 

authorized by the CY 2002 appropriation ordinance of the province. 

Section 3 of Appropriation Ordinance No. 2002-0011761  provides 

Section 3. The Lump-Sum Appropriation for the 20% Economic Development 
Fund (EDF) is Forty Five Million One Hundred Twelve Thousand One Hundred 
Eighty Six Pesos & 80/100 (P45,112,186.80) 

Special Provision: 

1. Use and release of fund - The amount herein appropriated shall strictly adhere to 
the policies and guidelines provided under DILG Memo Circular No. 95-216 dated 
December 14, 1995 in conjunction with Section 106 of RA 7160 and the CY 2002